Designation: E2068 − 00 (Reapproved 2016)
Standard Test Method for
Determination of Operating Force of Sliding Windows and
Doors1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E2068; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

12.1 Report the following information:
12.1.1 The manufacturer’s name and address, the unit
model designation, the name and address of the testing
organization, the test date, and the location where the test was
conducted.
12.1.2 The description of the test specimen, detailing sash
and frame size, sash/panel weights, weather seals, lubricants,
style, and glass type.
12.1.3 A statement as to the test conditions and location of
loading points.
12.1.4 Test Results—The average of the values for break-
away force, opening operating force, and closing operating
force.
12.1.5 For field test, the report must include the location of
the test (address or building name, and so forth) and the
location of the unit tested. Any pertinent observations regard-
ing the condition of the assembly, installation deficiencies,
signs of wear and weathering, damage, and so forth, shall also
be noted in the report. Field test reports shall also include the
indoor and outdoor temperature and relative humidity at the
time of the test.
13. Precision and Bias
13.1 No statement is made on the precision or bias of this
test method due to the variety of materials, combinations of
materials, and installation variables involved in fenestration
product design and testing.
14. Keywords
14.1 breakaway force; closing force; dead weight method;
in-motion operating force; opening force; operating force;
window operating forces
E2068 − 00 (2016)
5
APPENDIX
(Nonmandatory Information)
X1. SAMPLE DATA SHEET
A sample data sheet is shown in Fig. X1.1.
E2068 − 00 (2016)
6
FIG. X1.1 Sample Data Sheet
E2068 − 00 (2016)
7
ASTM International takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any item mentioned
in this standard. Users of this standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any such patent rights, and the risk
of infringement of such rights, are entirely their own responsibility.
This standard is subject to revision at any time by the responsible technical committee and must be reviewed every five years and
if not revised, either reapproved or withdrawn. Your comments are invited either for revision of this standard or for additional standards
and should be addressed to ASTM International Headquarters. Your comments will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the
responsible technical committee, which you may attend. If you feel that your comments have not received a fair hearing you should
make your views known to the ASTM Committee on Standards, at the address shown below.
This standard is copyrighted by ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959,
United States. Individual reprints (single or multiple copies) of this standard may be obtained by contacting ASTM at the above
address or at 610-832-9585 (phone), 610-832-9555 (fax), or service@astm.org (e-mail); or through the ASTM website
(www.astm.org). Permission rights to photocopy the standard may also be secured from the Copyright Clearance Center, 222
Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, Tel: (978) 646-2600; http://www.copyright.com/
E2068 − 00 (2016)
8